OP \$90.00 88888874

ETAS ID: TM579670

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NI	EW ASSIGNMENT
-----------------------	---------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
ORION SYSTEMS INTEGRATORS, LLC		10/19/2018	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	REGIONS BANK, as Collateral Agent
Street Address:	3050 Peachtree Road, NW
Internal Address:	Suite 400
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30305
Entity Type:	Corporation: GEORGIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	88888874	ORION INNOVATION
Serial Number:	88844828	ORION INNOVATION
Serial Number:	88844757	ORION

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7043311159

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7043311000

Email: PTO TMconfirmation@mvalaw.com,

maryelizabethzaldivar@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: Moore & Van Allen PLLC Address Line 1: 100 North Tryon Street

Address Line 2: Suite 4700, ATTN: IP DEPARTMENT Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	029925.000365
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John Slaughter
SIGNATURE:	/john slaughter/
DATE SIGNED:	06/04/2020

Total Attachments: 4

source=NGSI-T - Orion Systems Integrators, LLC to Regions Bank, as Collateral Agent#page1.tif source=NGSI-T - Orion Systems Integrators, LLC to Regions Bank, as Collateral Agent#page2.tif

source=NGSI-T - Orion Systems Integrators, LLC to Regions Bank, as Collateral Agent#page3.tif

source=NGSI-T - Orion Systems Integrators, LLC to Regions Bank, as Collateral Agent#page4.tif

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of October 19, 2018 (as amended and modified, the "Security Agreement") by and among the Grantors party thereto (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and Regions Bank, as Collateral Agent (the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties referenced therein, the undersigned Grantor has granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto, provided that no continuing security interest has been or shall be granted upon any intent-to-use trademark application set forth on Schedule 1 prior to the filing and acceptance of a "Statement of Use" or "Amendment to Allege Use" with respect thereto, to the extent, if any, that, and solely during the period, if any, in which the grant of a security interest therein would impair the validity or enforceability of, or void, such intent-to-use trademark application, or any registration that may issue therefrom, under applicable federal law.

The Grantors and the Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

CHAR1\1727979v4

Very truly yours,

ORION SYSTEMS INTEGRATORS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By:

Name: Jeffrey J. Robinson Title: Chief Financial Officer

Grantor's Address:

333 Thornall Street 7th Floor Edison, NJ 08837 Attention: Jeff Robinson

Attention: Jeff Robinson Telephone: 732-348-2130

Fax: 732-422-6445

Email: jeffrey.r@orioninc.com

With a copy to:

One Equity Partners 510 Madison Avenue, 19th Floor New York, NY 100022 Attention: Ante Kusurin Telephone: 212-277-1553

Email: ante.kusurin@oneequity.com

And:

Dechert LLP
Three Bryant Park
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036-6797
Attention: Samantha R. Koplik
Telephone: 212-698-3663

Email: Samantha.Koplik@dechert.com

Acknowledged and Accepted:

REGIONS BANK, as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: JD Eller Title: Associate

Collateral Agent's Address:

Syndicate Services Regions Bank 3050 Peachtree Road, NW, Suite 400 Atlanta, GA 30305

Telephone: 404-279-7477 Fax: 404-995-7665

Email: agencyservices@regions.com

ORBIT PURCHASER LLC NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Schedule 1

Orion Systems Integrators, LLC (Delaware Limited Liability Company)

U.S. Trademarks

Trademark Applications

Mark	Appl. No.	Filing Date
ORION INNOVATION	88888874	04/27/2020
ORION INNOVATION	88844828	03/23/2020
ORION	88844757	03/23/2020

CHAR1\1727979v4

RECORDED: 06/04/2020